

State of New Hampshire Supreme Court

No. 2020-0185

2020 TERM

APPEAL OF THE ESTATE OF PETER DODIER

RULE 10 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION
OF DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

**REPLY BRIEF OF CLAIMANT/APPELLANT,
ESTATE OF PETER DODIER**

By: Anna Goulet Zimmerman, Esq.
Maureen Raiche Manning, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF MANNING &
ZIMMERMAN, PLLC
87 Middle Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 624-7200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

APPLICABLE STATUES..... 3

ARGUMENT.....4

 1. JOANNA DODIER’S “LIST OF PRESSURES”
 IS SUBSTANTIATED BY THE EVIDENCE..... 4

 2. SUICIDE IS NOT BARRED BY THE EXCLUSION IN
 RSA 281-A:2, XI FOR INJURIES CAUSED BY
 WILLFUL INTENT TO INJURE ONESELF..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 13

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

APPENDED DOCUMENTS¹..... 14

¹ Each of the appended documents (excluding the statutes on Pg. 15) is also included in the certified record. Most were also attached to Appellant’s opening brief but are also appended hereto for convenience and easy of reference.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

Boody v. K. & C. Manufacturing Co., 77 N.H. 208 (1914)..... 10

Cutter v. Hutchinson Bldg. & Lumber Co., 102 N.H. 14, (1959)..... 10

Appeal of Estate of William Quinn, NH S. Ct. Case No. 2018-03101
(Decided, August 20, 2019)..... 10

Riverbend Condo Association v. Landscaping and Property Management,
NH S. Ct. Case No. 2019-0264 (Decided June 5, 2020).....9

Out of State Cases

Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Cooper Assoc. Inc.,
607 F.2d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 10

George W. Jackson Mental Health Center v. Lambie,
898 S.W.2d 479(Ark. App. 1995)..... 11

Kahle v. Plochman, Inc., 428 A.2d 913 (N.J. 1981)..... 11

Kealoha v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs,
713 F. 3d 521 (9th Cir. 2013).....10, 11

In re Sponatski, 108 N.E. 466 (Mass. 1915)..... 10

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 281-A:2, XI..... 8

Out of State Statutes

M.G.L. c. 152 §26-A..... 10
